The research involved a two-month reconnaissance and preliminary fieldwork period and another two 

months for administering of questionnaires and interviews. To understand the dynamics of activities of 

chiefs in land deals and how these impacted on the rights of the communities, a total of three hundred 

and forty six respondents (346) were contacted. Two hundred and thirty four (234) respondents were 

administered with questionnaires; twenty four (24) were interviewed with a set of interview checklist 

and focus group discussions (FGDs) with respondents totaling eighty eight (88).  During the detailed 

interview sessions, questions to further probe led to identification of some important stakeholders who